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cern and is not such as is contemplated by the provisions of Chapter 
130, Laws of 1911. 

"Would a grocery store selling bread and pies, milk and cream be 
classed as a bakery or dairy, or both?" The provisions of said Chapter 

, 130, Laws of 1911, apply to a bakery, pure and simple, and its provi­
sions would not apply to a store handling the manufactured product. 
(See Section 10, Chapter 130, Laws of 1911.) 

"Would a grocery store handling fowls, live or dead, be classed as 
a meat market?" In my opinion a store handling live fowls would 
come within the provisions of said Chapter 130, Laws of 1911, but any 
place of business handling dressed fowls, would, in my opinion, be 
classed as a meat market, and would come within the provisions ot 
Section 10, Chapter 130, Laws of 1911. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Itinerant Vendors, Who Are. Peddlers, Who Are. Chapter 
!IO, Laws IgII, Construed. 

Where orders for merchandise are taken by a regularly estab­
lished firm in a foreign state, and such orders are filled in such 
foreign state and delivered directly to the purchaser, such 
transaction would not constitute the person soliciting such 
orders an itinerant vendor within the meaning of Chapter IIO, 

Laws of 191I. 

Where orders are taken by a representative to be filled and 
the goods are then given to the· representative and by him de­
livered from house to house to the purchasers and collections 
made by such representative for the goods· so delivered, such 
representative would come within the provisions of Chapter 
IIO, Laws of 191 I, and would be classed as an itinerant vehdor 

Hon. Justin M. Smith, 
County Attorney, 

Bozeman, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

August 9, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 7th in5t., in which you submit 
briefly the facts of three cases arising in your county and concerning 
which you ask my opinion as to the applicability of the provisions of 
Chapter 110, Laws of 1911, to the facts in such cases. 

"The first is that of a man '" * '" who goes about 
through the county and takes orders for groceries. These 
orders are taken from farmers and in some instances the 
groceries are delivered when the order is taken, but in the 
greater number the orders are .for future delivery. The party 

cu1046
Text Box



OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

claims to represent an eastern house and sells and takes orders 
direct for it." 

"The second is that of a man e e who goes about 
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through the county and takes orders f.or clothing, suits of 
clothes, overcoats, etc. He claims to represent an eastern' 
house and all of his orders are for future delivery. 

"The third is that of a man e e .. who represents the 
White Flame Light Company, of Grand Rapids, Michigan. 
He goes about through the oounty and not only takes orders 
for the 'Great White Flame Burner,' but delivers the burner 
when the order is taken." 
It seems to me that the provisions of Sections I and II of said 

Chapter 110, Laws of 1911, are rather plain as to the meaning, and as 
to the persons therein classified as "Itinerant vendors." It provides:' 

"Every person wh.o personally solicits orders for future 
delivery of any goods, wares, OT merchandise, either by or 
without sample, including peddlers and hawkers, is an 
itinerant vendor within the meaning of this Act." 
This section also provides: 

"Every person who travels about from place to place and 
transports by any mode of conveyance and seIls, offers or 
exhibits for sale any goods, wares or merchandise, etc., is an 
itinerant vendor." 
Of course the legislature could not, by the enactment of a law of 

the nature under oonsideration, interfere with what is known as inter­
state commerce and it is not the object nor intention of this law so to 
do. Where the orders are sold bona fide by a regularly established or' 
existing firm in a foreign state and such orders are filled in such foreign 
state and are delivered directly to the purchaser by' ma:il, express or 
freight, such transaction would not, in my opinion, come within the 
provisions of said Chapter 110, but where the orders are sold by a 
representative who travels about from place to place, and where the 
goods are then and there delivered by such person irrespective of what 
designation he may give himself, or where the goods are shipped to 
such agent, and by him deIivered from house to house pursuant to 
previous orders therefor, then such' person, company or corporation 
is acting, in my opinion, within the provisions of said Chapter 110, and 
must procure a license to transact such business. In view then of the 
foregoing and applying the interpretation to the three cases mentioned 
in your letter it would seem that the person mentioned in the first and 
third cases are itinerant vendors within the meaning of the law, and 
that the person mentioned in the second case is not an itinerant vendor 
within the meaning of the law, provided the orders are filled and deliv­
ered directly by the usual mode of transportation from the eastern 
house to the customer. If, howev~r, in the second case, th~ orders are 
taken by a representative and ar,e fiIled, and the goods are then given 
to the representative and by him delivered -from house to house to 
the respective customer and colIections made therefor at the time 
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of such dlivery, then he also would come within the provisions of such 
law, and would be classed as itinerant vendor. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

. Liquor License, License to Retail Liquor. Saloons, Issuance 
of License. County Commissioners, Authority With Reference 
to Issuance of Liquor License. County Treasurer, Duty With 
Reference to Issuance of Liquor License. 

The provisions of Chapter 92, Laws of 19II, limit the num­
ber of licenses to be issuel within the 'corporate limits of a city 
or town. The issuance of licenses outside the corporate 
iimits of a city or town is entirely within the discretion of the 
b9ard of county commissioners. 

Hon. H. S. Greene, 
County Attorney, 

Great Falls, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

August 12, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 5th inst., enclosing copy of an 
opinion rendered by you to .the county commissioners of your county 
in construction of Chapter 92, Laws of 1911, and in which letter you 
ask my official opinion as to the authority of a board of county com­
missioners to issue licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquors in com­
munities outside of the corporate limits of cities and towns; and I note 
from your opinio'n enclosed' with your letter that you have advised 
your board of commissioners as follows: 

"It is the opinion of this office that you may do so and 
there is no limit under the law binding the county treasurer in 
the issuance of licenses for the sale of liquor save and except 
the order of the county commissioners, in cases where the 
application is outside of an incorporated city or town; and' this 
lImitation is a matter o·f discretion with the county commis­
sioners," 
With your conclusion, as above stated, I concur. 
Section I, of Chapter 92, Laws of 1911, is as follows: 

"That it shall be unlawful for any county or city in this 
state to issue more than one license fOT more than five hundred 
(500) inhabitants in any city or town to any retail liquor 
dealer, etc." 
A city or town under the laws of Montana has a well defined 

meaning, the definition for the same being prescribed by the provIsions 
of Section 3202, of the Revised Codes of 1907, and Section 3206, of said 
Code, which prescribed the rule for distinguishing between the different 
classes of cities and towns. These sections are general provisions and 
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